10

Table of Contents

Impacts to Reported Results
Adoption of the standards related to revenue recognition and leases affected the Company's previously reported results
as follows:
Statement of Operations Three Months Ended April 3, 2017

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except earnings per share) As
Reported

New
Revenue
Standard
Adjustment

New Lease
Standard
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Total revenues (1) $31,994 $ 8,179 $ — $40,173
Store operating costs 19,600 (425 ) (213 ) 18,962
Selling, general, and administrative (1) 17,213 8,506 (17 ) 25,702
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes (3,802 )37 85 (3,680 )
Net (loss) income (5,414 )62 145 (5,207 )
Diluted (loss) earnings per share (0.32 )0.00 0.01 (0.31 )

(1)

Recognition of advertising revenue and expense on a gross basis instead of a net basis by the Brand Funds
comprised $8.0 million of the revenue adjustment and $8.5 million of the expense adjustment under the revenue
standard. The revenue adjustment due to the change in method of recognizing franchise and development fees was
$0.2 million.

Balance Sheet January 1, 2018

(in thousands) As
Reported

New
Revenue
Standard
Adjustment

New Lease
Standard
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Prepaid expenses and other current assets $2,671 $ — $ (390 ) $ 2,281
Operating lease right of use assets — — 16,331 16,331
Unearned franchise and development fees 1,702 9,899 — 11,601
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 13,139 (507 ) (250 ) 12,382
Lease liabilities — — 19,678 19,678
Deferred tax liability, net 24,457 (2,319 ) (313 ) 21,825
Other long-term liabilities 3,922 — (2,218 ) 1,704
Accumulated deficit (18,613)(7,073 ) (956 ) (26,642 )
Adoption of the revenue recognition and lease standards did not materially affect cash from or used in operating,
financing, or investing cash flows on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.
Segment Definitions
As a result of changes in the Company's executive management responsibilities, effective January 2, 2018, the
Company changed its reportable segments by combining its domestic and international franchise business into a single
Franchise segment and separating its Brand Funds into a separate reportable segment. No changes were made to the
Company's Company Stores segment. Management believes this change better reflects the priorities and decision